

p1

ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.1

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.No.4/2016 in Civil Appeal No(s).1537/2016

R.JANKIAMMAL

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

S.K.KUMARASWAMY (D) THR. LRS.

Respondent(s)

(for early hearing and office report)

Date : 26/09/2016 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

For Appellant(s)

Mr. R. Basant, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Varun Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Amit Sibal, Sr. Adv.

(Respondent No.1 Mr. Areen C. Mohan, Adv.

& 6) Mr. K.V. Mohan, Adv.

Mr. S. Karthik, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Swami, Adv.

Ms. Divya Swami, Adv.

Mrs. Prabha Swami, Adv.

Ms. N. Shoba, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Mr. R. Basant, learned senior counsel appearing for the appellant and Mr. Amit Sibal, learned senior counsel appearing for respondent No.1 to 6 submit that their clients are not averse to exploring the possibility of an amicable settlement with the help of a mediator. Both the learned counsel further

2

agree that the matter could be referred to Justice F.M.I. Kalifulla, a former Judge of this Court currently settled in Chennai to facilitate an amicable settlement among the parties. We accordingly refer the parties to the mediation of Justice F.M.I. Kalifulla with the request that such of the parties as are not represented before this Court shall also be invited to join the mediation proceedings before him and the outcome of the proceedings reported to this Court expeditiously and as far as possible within six weeks from the date the parties appear before the learned mediator. The parties are directed to appear before Justice F.M.I. Kalifulla on 08.10.2016. Learned counsel for the appellant and respondent No.1 to 6 shall deposit a sum of Rs.2,00,000/- (two lakhs) on each side before Justice F.M.I.Kalifulla towards his fees fixed provisionally. Justice Kalifulla shall be free to determine his fees and direct the payment in such proportion as may be considered just and proper. This application for early hearing shall be listed immediately after the report is received from Justice F.M.I. Kalifulla along with Civil Appeal No.1537 of 2016.

(Ashok Raj Singh)
Court Master

(Veena Khara)
Court Master